Transaction Set 813
Texas Sales and Use Tax Return for No Sales
Form 01-114, 01-115 & 01-116
Effective June 1, 2002
NOTE: This mapping illustrates the required format of the ANSI ASC X12 813 Transaction Set for use in filing
Texas No Sales & Use Tax Return forms 01-114.  This transaction set can be used by tax filers to electronically file
tax returns,  which may initiate payment related to the tax return. Each occurrence of an 813 begins with an ST
Segment and ends with a SE Segment.  Multiple 813 filings are contained within a GS/GE envelope and an ISA/IEA

BTI13 353 Transaction Set Purpose Code ID O 2/2 Option:
“00” = Original
BTI14 640 Transaction Type Code AN O 2/2 Option:
“CO” = Corrected
BTI~T6~041~47~TX~20020411~~~~49~174000000000~SV~00000162C~00n/l
BTI~T6~041~47~TX~20020411~~~~49~174000000000~SV~00000162C~~COn/l
Note:  BTI13 should be used without BTI14
                Use “00 = Original” when filing original return.
           BTI14 should be used without BTI13
September 11, 2002 - Texas Comptroller Public Accounts - Sales & Use Tax (No Sales) EDI Map - Page 2
                Use “CO = Corrected” when adjusting or correcting original or amended return.
DATE/TIME REFERENCE SEGMENT (REQUIRED)
DE REF# ELEMENT NAME ATTRIBUTES VALUE/DESCRIPTION
DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier ID M 3/3 "683" = Filing Period
DTM02 373 Date DT M 8/8 Not used
DTM03 337 Time ID M 4/8 Not Used
DTM04 623 Time Code ID O 2/2 Not Used
DTM05 1250 Date Time Period Format Qualifier ID M 3/3 “RD8” = Range of Dates
DTM06 1250 Date Time Period AN M 17/17 CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD = Tax
Filing Period Beginning and Ending
Date
DTM~683~~~~RD8~20020301-20020331n/l
NOTE: You must ask Taxpayers the following question:
"Are you taking a credit to reduce the taxes due on this return, for taxes you paid in error on your
purchases?"
If the taxpayer indicates yes, then they must provide:
The amount of the credit being taken on this return and the earliest date of the tax paid in error for
this credit in the following DTM segment.
NOTE:  The following DTM segment is required if the TIA03 in the following segment is “YES”.
DATE/TIME REFERENCE SEGMENT (CONDITIONAL)
DE REF# ELEMENT NAME ATTRIBUTES VALUE/DESCRIPTION
DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier ID M 3/3 "666" = Date Paid
DTM02 373 Date DT M 8/8 “CCYYMMDD” = The earliest date the
credit was paid.
DTM~666~20020131n/l
NOTE:  The following TIA Segment is required to indicate if a  “Prior Credit” has been taken on this report.
TAX INFORMATION AND AMOUNT SEGMENT (REQUIRED)
DE REF# ELEMENT NAME ATTRIBUTES VALUE/DESCRIPTION
TIA01 817 Tax Information ID Number AN M 4/4 "4088" = Prior Credits
TIA02 782 Monetary Amount R M 1/12 Prior Credit Amount (Whole Dollars)
TIA03 449 Fixed Format Information AN M 1/1 "Y" = Yes or "N" = No
TIA~4088~5653~Yn/l
TAX INFORMATION AND AMOUNT SEGMENT (REQUIRED)
DE REF# ELEMENT NAME ATTRIBUTES VALUE/DESCRIPTION
TIA01 817 Tax Information ID Number AN M 4/4 "4006" = Address Change Ind.
TIA02 782 Monetary Amount R M 1/10 Not Used
TIA03 449 Fixed Format Information AN M 1/1 "Y" = Yes or "N" = No
TIA~4006~~Nn/l
September 11, 2002 - Texas Comptroller Public Accounts - Sales & Use Tax (No Sales) EDI Map - Page 3
NOTE:  The following TIA Segment may be used to indicate  “No Sales” to report this filing period.
TAX INFORMATION AND AMOUNT SEGMENT (REQUIRED)
DE REF# ELEMENT NAME ATTRIBUTES VALUE/DESCRIPTION
TIA01 817 Tax Information ID Number AN M 4/4 "4164” = No Sales and Use Tax
TIA02 782 Monetary Amount R M 1/10 Not Used
TIA03 449 Fixed Format Information AN M 1/1 "X" = No Sales
TIA~4164~~Xn/l
NOTE:  The following TIA Segment may be used to indicate a “Taxpayer Number Change” has occurred.